

Nos. 23-55144, 23-55193

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,*

v.

MARTIN A. MUELLER and DOUG WELMAS,

*Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Cross-Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Case No. 5:22-CV-00015 | The Honorable John W. Holcomb

---

**LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY'S  
PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

---

Richard J. Doren  
Matthew A. Hoffman  
Bradley J. Hamburger  
Daniel R. Adler  
Patrick J. Fuster  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197  
Telephone: (213) 229-7000

---

*Attorneys for Appellant Lexington Insurance Company*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
I. The Cabazon Band Buys Insurance Policies Through an Intermediary from an Insurer Located off the Reservation.....	7
II. After Temporarily Closing Some Businesses to Slow the Spread of COVID-19, the Cabazon Band Files Insurance Claims with Lexington.....	9
III. The Cabazon Band Sues Lexington in Tribal Court.....	10
IV. After Lexington Challenges Tribal-Court Jurisdiction in Federal Court, Lexington and the Tribal Judges File Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment.....	11
V. The District Court Holds That the Cabazon Reservation Court Has Jurisdiction over Lexington.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. Tribes Lack Inherent Sovereign Authority to Regulate Off-Reservation Conduct. ....	20
A. Tribes Presumptively Lack Jurisdiction over Nonmembers. ....	21
B. The Cabazon Band Has No Inherent Sovereignty to Regulate Conduct Outside Its Borders. ....	25

II.	No <i>Montana</i> Exception Applies Here. ....	36
A.	Lexington Never Consented to Tribal Jurisdiction. ....	37
B.	The Adjudication of This Insurance Dispute Does Not Implicate Inherent Tribal Sovereignty. ....	46
III.	The Cabazon Band Cannot Regulate Off-Reservation Conduct Based on Its Right to Exclude Nonmembers from Tribal Land. ....	49
IV.	The Tribal Judges Should Be Permanently Enjoined from Exercising Jurisdiction over Lexington. ....	58
	CONCLUSION .....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>10012 Holdings, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , 21 F.4th 216 (2d Cir. 2021).....	44
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	20
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	16, 27, 28, 30
<i>Attorney’s Process &amp; Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010).....	33, 34
<i>Attorney’s Process &amp; Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Iowa 2011) .....	34
<i>Babbitt Ford, Inc. v. Navajo Indian Tribe</i> , 710 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1983).....	54
<i>Big Horn County Electric Coop., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000).....	58
<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Ray</i> , 297 F. App’x 675 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905).....	27
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	7
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	28

*Colectivo Coffee Roasters, Inc. v. Soc’y Ins.*,  
974 N.W.2d 442 (Wis. 2022) ..... 44

*Crowe v. Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham*,  
640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 59

*Duro v. Reina*,  
495 U.S. 676 (1990) ..... 22, 45, 50

*Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court*,  
566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 54

*Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Branch*,  
381 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (D. Ariz. 2019) ..... 57

*Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. McPaul*,  
804 F. App’x 756 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 57

*Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist. of Mont.*,  
424 U.S. 382 (1976)..... 47

*Fletcher v. Peck*,  
10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) ..... 25, 52

*FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes*,  
942 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 38, 40

*Gila River Indian Community v. Hennington, Durham & Richardson*,  
626 F.2d 708 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 47

*Goodwill Indus. of Cent. Okla. Inc. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.*,  
21 F.4th 704 (10th Cir. 2021) ..... 44

*Grand Canyon Skywalk Development, LLC v. ‘Sa’ Nyu Wa Inc.*,  
715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 41, 53, 55

*Hill & Stout, PLLC v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.*,  
515 P.3d 525 (Wash. 2022) ..... 44

*Hornell Brewing Co. v. Rosebud Sioux Tribal Court*,  
133 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 33

*Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante*,  
480 U.S. 9 (1987)..... 11

*Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC*,  
764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 17, 32, 33, 48

*JL Beverage Co. v. Jim Beam Brands Co.*,  
828 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 20

*Knighton v. Cedarville Rancheria of Northern Paiute Indians*,  
922 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 40, 41, 52, 53, 54, 55

*Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr*,  
932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 48, 59

*Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortgage Corp.*,  
580 U.S. 82 (2017)..... 42

*MacArthur v. San Juan County*,  
497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 34, 35

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 60

*Meese v. Keene*,  
481 U.S. 465 (1987)..... 60

*Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe*,  
455 U.S. 130 (1982)..... 51, 54

*Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones*,  
411 U.S. 145 (1973)..... 39

*Montana v. United States*,  
450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 2, 14, 18, 23, 24, 26, 27, 36

*Morris v. Hitchcock*,  
194 U.S. 384 (1904)..... 27, 51

*Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
15 F.4th 885 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 44

<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	6
<i>Neuro-Communication Servs., Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , — N.E.3d —, 2022 WL 17573883 (Ohio Dec. 12, 2022) .....	44
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	24, 37, 40, 43
<i>NLRB v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Gov’t</i> , 788 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....	26
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	22
<i>Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2 F.4th 1141 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	44
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	3, 13, 17, 18, 28, 31, 37, 40, 43, 45, 46, 49, 51, 56, 58
<i>Q Clothier New Orleans, L.L.C. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 29 F.4th 252 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	44
<i>SA Palm Beach, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 32 F.4th 1347 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	44
<i>Salt River Project Agr. Imp. &amp; Power Dist. v. Lee</i> , 672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12, 15
<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 327 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	44



*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*,  
436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 45

*Santo’s Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.*,  
15 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 44

*SAS Int’l, Ltd. v. Gen. Star Indem. Co.*,  
36 F.4th 23 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 44

*Smith v. Salish Kootenai College*,  
434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 20, 28, 52, 55

*South Dakota v. Bourland*,  
508 U.S. 679 (1993) ..... 52

*St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry*,  
438 U.S. 531 (1978) ..... 38

*Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior  
Chippewa Indians*,  
807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 32, 47, 59

*Strate v. A–1 Contractors*,  
520 U.S. 438 (1997) ..... 16, 22, 45, 46, 52, 58

*Sullivan Mgm’t, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.*,  
879 S.E.2d 742 (S.C. 2022) ..... 44

*Talton v. Mayes*,  
163 U.S. 376 (1896) ..... 45

*Tapestry, Inc. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
286 A.3d 1044 (Md. 2022) ..... 44

*Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold  
Engineering, P.C.*,  
476 U.S. 877 (1986)..... 47

*Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
27 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022) ..... 44

*United States v. Cooley*,  
141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021)..... 37

*United States v. Holliday*,  
70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1865)..... 26

*United States v. Kagama*,  
118 U.S. 375 (1886)..... 21

*United States v. Lara*,  
541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... 22

*United States v. Mazurie*,  
419 U.S. 544 (1975)..... 21

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
435 U.S. 313 (1978)..... 21, 22, 26, 36, 48

*Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.*,  
184 N.E.3d 1266 (Mass. 2022)..... 44

*Wakonda Club v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
973 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2022)..... 44

*Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation*,  
447 U.S. 134 (1980)..... 27

*Water Wheel Camp Recreation Area, Inc. v. LaRance*,  
642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 24, 30, 41, 49, 53, 55

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson*,  
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)..... 12

*Williams v. Lee*,  
358 U.S. 217 (1959)..... 27

*Wilson v. USI Ins. Servs.*,  
57 F.4th 131 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 44

*Window Rock Unified School Dist. v. Reeves*,  
861 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 24, 29, 50, 54

*Worcester v. Georgia*,  
 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)..... 25, 51

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 11

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ..... 26

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1011..... 38

25 U.S.C. § 1302..... 45

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 6

Cal. Ins. Code §§ 12919–13555 ..... 39

Mission Indian Relief Act, 26 Stat. 712 (1891) ..... 7

**Regulations**

Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible to Receive  
 Services from the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs,  
 87 Fed. Reg. 4636 (2022)..... 39

**Other Authorities**

Cabazon Tribal Code § 9-103 ..... 45, 59, 60

Exec. Order (May 15, 1876), *reprinted in* 1 Charles J. Kappler,  
*Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties* (1904)..... 7
